
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Monday, 18 July 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Lyndzay Roberts
Tel: 0151 691 8262
e-mail: lyndzayroberts@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the former Transformation and 
Resources Policy and Performance Committee held on 22 March, 
2016 will be considered by Council at its meeting on 11 July, 2016.

3. FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT  ACT: SIGNIFICANT FLOOD 
INVESTIGATION: AUGUST 22ND TO SEPTEMBER 2ND 2015 
(Pages 1 - 102)

4. COASTAL STRATEGY SCRUTINY REPORT (Pages 103 - 124)

5. TRANSFORMING WIRRAL (Pages 125 - 130)

Public Document Pack



6. 2015/16 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN 
CLOSEDOWN REPORTS (Pages 131 - 162)

7. FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT: 
GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 163 - 
170)

Following publication of a Cabinet Member Decision on 5 July 2016, 
the attached report and decision are submitted to the Committee for its 
consideration.  

8. POLICY INFORM: ENVIRONMENT (Pages 171 - 190)

9. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 191 - 196)

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED

That, in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ENVIRONMENT
18 JULY 2016

REPORT TITLE FLOOD & WATER MANAGEMENT ACT:
SIGNIFICANT FLOOD INVESTIGATION: 

AUGUST 22ND TO SEPTEMBER 2ND 2015

REPORT OF HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT AND REGULATION

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the findings of the Flood and Water Management Act 
Section 19 Flood Investigation which covered the flood events from 22nd August 2015 to 
2nd September 2015

A Section 19 Investigation is a statutory requirement under the Flood and Water 
Management Act to allow Wirral, as Lead Local Flood Authority to manage of flood 
and coastal erosion risk. The recommendations of the Section 19 Investigation 
impact directly on the following Environment Pledges in the Wirral Plan 20/20 Vision:

 Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe: Flooding and coastal erosion can 
increase the risk to life and property. By managing these risks in a strategic 
manner then the risks to neighbourhoods can be minimised.

 Wirral residents live healthier lives: The immediate impact on health 
following flooding is apparent however for those that live with the risk of 
flooding or coastal erosion the longer term health effects can be as serious. 
The LFRMS sets out a strategic approach, including on-going community 
engagement to allow those at risk to become involved in the management of 
flood risk. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This is not a key decision.     

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are re
[...]
gust 2015 intense rainfall was also experienced in the south-east of the 
Wirral from Rock Ferry through to Bromborough. There were reports of sewer and 
surface water flooding affecting property and priority highways. Additionally isolated 
reports of flooding were received between these dates. As a result this flooding 
investigation covered the period from 22nd August 2015 to 2nd September 2015 
inclusive.

3.3 A Flood Debrief session with Key Agencies and Risk Management Authorities was 
held on Tuesday 15th September and all parties were informed of the flood 
investigation. Additionally a Flooding Drop-In session for the public was also held 
on Wednesday 16th September at Moreton Community Centre, hosted by Wirral 
Council, the Environment Agency, United Utilities, Magenta Housing and the 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau. Attendees were informed of the Council’s obligation to 
investigate and report on the flooding incident.

3.4 Due to the scale of the flooding incidents and limited internal resource to undertake 
the investigation a decision was taken to appoint an independent consultant to carry 
out all investigation work, liaise with all involved RMAs and produce the final 

Page 3



4

Section 19 Flood Investigation Report. Mini-bids were invited from consultants 
registered on the Environment and Sustainability Lot of the North West Construction 
Hub via The Chest, in line with extant contract procedure rules. A single quotation 
was received and accepted and AECOM were commissioned to undertake the 
Section 19 investigation and report.

3.5 The commission was split into four key tasks:

Task 1: Review of Flood Events

This task required AECOM to obtain and analyse rainfall and river level data from 
all relevant agencies in order to define the severity of the events using the 
probability of occurrence in any one year. This “return period” is important in 
understanding how drainage systems coped during the flood events and whether 
the flooding caused was as a result of design standards being exceeded or whether 
operational issues caused the flooding.

In addition a Flood Defence Consent for a temporary crossing on the Arrowe Brook 
was in place and reported in the local media.  This task also required AECOM to 
review all data relating to the crossing, which was constructed by a contractor to 
United Utilities, to determine whether it had an impact on river flow rates and levels 
upstream at Moreton.

Task 2: Identify Flooding Locations, Types and Causes of Flooding

Task 2 required AECOM to collate and combine all recorded data relating to 
flooding. All RMAs represented at the flooding de-brief in September were 
contacted and the resultant data was combined into a single dataset. Data was then 
analysed to identify areas that had not been subject to investigation on site and to 
identify clusters of flood areas.

Task 2 also required AECOM to undertake site visits to verify flooding information 
and also to provide advice to householders where necessary. Site visits were 
supplemented with a questionnaire hosted online. Residents identified as having 
been affected by the flood incidents were written to individually and directed to the 
online questionnaire to provide additional information to aid the investigation. The 
online questionnaire was also written to gauge whether residents had a knowledge 
of flood risk and whether they had become more resilient as a consequence of the 
flood events. 

A meeting with the Environment Agency and United Utilities was also held to 
discuss and agree the initial findings arising from Task 2.

Task 3: Review of Flood Risk Management Agencies’ Actions

Task 3 considered the actions taken (or not taken) by the relevant RMAs and 
required AECOM to collate and produce a timeline of the incident by combining 
information already produced by RMAs. Any gaps identified were to be subject to 
further investigation.

Task 4: Recommendations for Action

Page 4



5

The conclusion of 
[...]
s that enhance and sustain the world’s built, 

natural, and social environments. A Fortune 500 

company, AECOM serves clients in more than 100 

countries and has annual revenue in excess of $6 

billion. 

 

More information on AECOM and its services can be 

found at www.aecom.com. 

4th Floor, Bridgewater House, Whitworth Street, 

Manchester, M1 6LT 

T +44 (0) 161 907 3500 

 

Page 102



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY 18TH July 2016

REPORT TITLE: COASTAL STRATEGY SCRUTINY 
REVIEW

REPORT OF: MEMBERS OF THE COASTAL STRATEGY 
SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL

REPORT SUMMARY
This report (included as Appendix 1) provides the findings and recommendations 
emanating from the Coastal Strategy Scrutiny Review.

Members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to 
consider the contents of this report and support the recommendations arising from this 
review.

RECOMMENDATION/S

1. Members of the Committee are requested to support the contents and 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Report, ‘Coastal Strategy’; 

2. The report be referred to the next appropriate Cabinet meeting;

Page 103

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

The Scrutiny Review report is subject to review by Members of the Committee 
and requires approval to be referred to Cabinet for consideration of the 
recommendations made.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 As part of the Regeneration and Environment’s work programme, a scrutiny 
review, Members agreed to carry out a task & finish review of the Council’s 
Coastal Strategy.  

3.2 Three Committee Members agreed to form the Review Panel.  These were 
Councillors Mike Sullivan, Dave Mitchell and John Hale.  At the first meeting of 
the scrutiny review, it was agreed Cllr Mike Sullivan would be the Chair of the 
Review Panel.  

3.3 The review was conducted over a small number of meetings held with Council 
officers and representation from
[...]
t Agency’s Flood and Coastal Risk Management Advisor

Page 122



Page 17 of 17

What specific areas do we want them to cover when they give evidence?
Officers (See above)

Flood and Coastal Risk Management Advisor – 
 Feedback on the effectiveness of the arrangements between Wirral Council and the 

Environment Agency 
 Information on funding approaches and how schemes are considered for inclusion on the 

Environment Agency’s investment programme

What processes can we use to feed into the review? (site visits/observations, face-to-face 
questioning, telephone survey, written questionnaire, etc). 

 Face to face questioning
In what ways can we involve the public and at what stages? (consider whole range of 
consultative mechanisms, local committees and local ward mechanisms).
Not applicable at this stage

Should we involve the Press & Public Relations Team at any stage of the review? 
(Homepage news release, press releases etc)
Not applicable

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 JULY 2016

REPORT TITLE TRANSFORMING WIRRAL

REPORT OF Michele Duerden – Senior Manager Transformation & 

Improvement

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides a proposed approach to pre-decision scrutiny of proposals for new business models. 

New business models are being developed for Council Services to deliver Wirral’s 20 pledges, respond to 
stakeholder views and provide the financial savings required.  

A briefing session on alternative delivery will be available to all Members on 20th July 2016. This session 
will provide an overview of the different types of alternative delivery models and their relevance and 
appropriateness to different services.
 
Pre-decision scrutiny of proposals for new business models enables Members to engage in reviewing 
transformation proposals in line with the need for Council to radically change the way services are delivered 
to secure 2020 outcomes.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that;

a) The Committee includes pre-decision scrutiny of proposals for new business 
models as part of the scrutiny work programme as they become available

b) Committee to agree the appropriate scrutiny approach to review proposals as 
they are brought forward, providing pre-decision scrutiny against the agreed 
principles for service models

Page 125

Agenda Item 5



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 The Outline Transformation Approach (Item 5 - Cabinet 21st March 2016) sets out the principles of 

a new approach to transformation for the Council; which will ensure the organisation is best 

equipped to achieve the Pledges committed to in the Wirral Plan. The report sets out how the new 

transformation programme would be taken forward, including new models for service delivery.

1.2 Elected Member engagement in this programme is paramount. Pre-decision scrutiny of proposals for 

new service models enables Members to be fully engaged in reviewing transformation proposals 

ensuring that Elected Members are central to supporting, overseeing and promoting the Council’s 

transformation agenda.

1.3 A briefing session will be facilitated on 20th July 2016, open to all Members. This session will 

provide an overview of different delivery models and their appropriateness to different services. 

Awareness of the range of different delivery models will allow Members to provide an informed 

consideration of transformation proposals.

1.4 Proposals may be brought forward for pre-decision scrutiny throughout the year. It is recommended 

that the Committee retains sufficient flexibility in the work programme to scrutinise proposals as 

they arise. 

1.5 Members should give consideration as to whether the delivery options developed for Council 

services embody quality, efficiency, local employment, equality and diversity. Each model will be 

individually devel
[...]
XECUTIVE AND STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the 2015/16 year-end position in relation to performance for the 
Regeneration & Environment and Transformation & Resources Directorate Plans.  March 
2016 marked the end of the planning cycle for the 2015/16 Corporate and Directorate 
Plans and as such, these act as closedown reports for both Plans.

The reports capture performance across a broad suite of performance indicators and 
Directorate projects.  At the beginning of the report, there is an overview which includes a 
summary analysis which also highlights the key achievements of the plans. 

Due to the new scrutiny arrangements, for this committee two Directorate Plan reports 
(Regeneration & Environment and Transformation & Resources) are included as both 
plans apply to the scope of the new committee.

RECOMMENDATION/S

 The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the contents of the 
Directorate Plan Closedown Reports and highlights any areas requiring further 
clarification or action.

Page 131

Agenda Item 6



2

 [Starting on a separate page]

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Committee have the opportunity to review the delivery of 
the 2015/16 Regeneration & Environment and Transformation & Resources 
Directorate Plans.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

N/A

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Directorate Plans were developed in early 2015 and set out how the 
Directorates supported the objectives of the Corporate Plan 2015/16.  This included 
activities measured through a suite of performance indicators as well as a 
programme of Directorate Projects.  The reports included as Appendix 1 and 2, set 
out performance against these measures as at year end 31 March 2016.

3.2 Whilst the Corporate Plan 2015/16 (and supporting Directorate Plans) have been 
superseded by the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision, they still formed the basis of the 
2015/16 
[...]
local priorities, rather than creating fresh divisions. 

Source: Andrews Ross, Briefing: Place Based Health Step Forward Local Government, LGiU, 21st June 
2016 

Briefing: Gardens and Health Implications for Policy and Practice

A new report, Gardens and Health, was commissioned by the National Gardens Scheme in 2015 and 
published by the Kings Fund in May 2016. Written by David Buck, Senior Fellow in Public Health and 
Inequalities at the Kings Fund, it looks at the impact of gardens and gardening on health and 
wellbeing. It explores what the NHS and wider health and social care systems (including local 
government players) can do to maximise positive impact. 

The report aims to:

 Bring together evidence on gardens and wellbeing, looking at relationships to health across 
the life-course

 Demonstrate how gardening interventions have an importance place in the NHS and wider 
health and care systems

 Place ‘gardens and health’ in a strategic health policy content, with recommendations on 
how gardening can help achieve policy goals, nationally and locally 

Source: Carol Grant, Briefing: Gardens and Health Implications for Policy and Practice, LGiU, 21st June 
2016

Page 189

http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/place-based-health-step-forward-local-government/
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/place-based-health-step-forward-local-government/
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/gardens-and-health-implications-for-policy-and-practice/
http://www.lgiu.org.uk/briefing/gardens-and-health-implications-for-policy-and-practice/


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY 18TH July 2016

REPORT TITLE: SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REPORT

REPORT OF: THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE

REPORT SUMMARY
This report explains the concept of developing a scrutiny work programme for the 
new municipal year. The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in 
cooperation with the other two Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is responsible for 
proposing and delivering an annual work programme. This work programme should 
align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the 
Wirral Plan pledges which are within the remit of the Committee. 
   
The report describes the process to enable members to deliver and manage the 
work programme for the municipal year. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
1. Committee is requested to suggest any topics for inclusion on the 

Environment Overview & Scrutiny work programme for the 2016/17 municipal 
year. 

2. Committee is requested to support a proposal to convene a dedicated work 
programme planning session, open to all Members of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The purpose of the session is to give further 
detailed consideration to the Committee’s work programme prior to the next 
scheduled Committee meeting in September. 

Page 191

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND THE WIRRAL PLAN
The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its 
partners. The programme will be informed by:

 The Wirral Plan pledges
 The Council’s transformation programme
 The Council’s Forward Plan
 Service performance information
 Risk management information
 Public or service user feedback
 Referrals from Cabinet / Council

To maximise impact, scrutiny should ensure that topics of significance are 
prioritised in the work programme. During the next five years, the delivery of 
the Wirral Plan will form the highest priority for the Council and its partners. 
The scrutiny committee model has been modified to reflect the changes in 
Council priorities towards delivering improved outcomes for residents. 
Therefore, it is important for scrutiny to maximise 
[...]
 Significant Flood Investigation: August 22nd to September 2nd 2015
	O&S Environment Apprendix 1 Wirral_S19 September 2016

	4 Coastal Strategy Scrutiny Report
	Appendix 1 - Coastal Strategy Scrutiny Review Report

	5 Transforming Wirral
	6 2015/16 Regeneration and Environment and Transformation and Resources Directorate Plan Closedown Reports
	2015-16 R&E Directorate Plan Year End Report v4 Final
	2015-16 T&R Directorate Plan Year End Report_v1 Final

	7 Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management: Governance and Reporting Arrangements
	Cab Mem Dec Form Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Mgt Governance

	8 Policy Inform: Environment
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme Report





Minutes of the meeting

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Monday, 18 July 2016
Present:

Apologies
1

Councillor

P Brightmore (Chair)

Councillors

S Foulkes
T Jones
J McManus
C Muspratt
L Reecejones
T Usher
J Walsh

Councillors

T Pilgrim

I Williams
A Sykes
T Anderson
B Berry
L Rowlands
C Carubia

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST /
PARTY WHIP
Councillor S Foulkes declared a Personal Interest in any items contained
within the agenda that may contain information relating to Magenta Living by
virtue of his appointment of Board Director of Magenta Living.

2

CHAIRS WELCOME
The Chair welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the
first meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3

MINUTES
The Chair indicated that the minutes of the former Policy and
Performance Transformation and Resources Committee of 22 March,
2016 had been signed off by Council on 11 July, 2016.

4

FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT
ACT: SIGNIFICANT FLOOD
INVESTIGATION: AUGUST 22ND TO SEPTEMBER 2ND 2015
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Environment and
Regulation updating on the findings of the Flood and Water Management Act,
Section 19 Flood investigation which covered the flood events from 22nd
August 2015 to 2nd September 2015.

Instigated by internal damage to properties, AECOM were commissioned to
undertake a Section 19 investigation and report. The commission was split
into four key tasks
Task 1 – Review of Flood Events
Task 2 – Identify Flooding locations, Types and Causes of Flooding
Task 3 – Review of Flood Risk Management Agencies’ Actions
Task 4 – Recommendations for Action
The Head of Corporate and Community Safety introduced the report and
detailed the findings of the Section 19 Report.
In response to Members questions, the Head of Corporate and Community
Safety indicated that officers were now working on the recommendations and
an action plan and this would be driven through the established Wirral
Operational Flood Forum.
In response to a Members’ question, The Head of Corporate and Community
Safety indicated since the unprecedented flooding which has occurred in
2015, officers were working and planning for any reoccurrence of flooding
incidents, sandbags or the equivalent have been issued to affected residents,
and work was being undertaken with the Met Office on improved weather
warning tools so that early warning can be issued to residents and preparation
work can be put in place. Further in-depth engineering work is also being
carried out to ensure that flood damage is kept to a minimum.
Officers would also be bidding for funding from the Environment Agency as
and when they became available.
A Member raised concern regarding the flooding incidents that had occurred
in Bebington, these had been reported by both Ward Councillors and
residents but had not been included within the report and nothing had been
done to assist residents. She commented that despite meeting the criteria the
incidents had not been included within the report, therefore, not been
considered for funding. She further indicated that local residents had been
given no help and had even provided their own sandbags; some residents
had been provided with metal strips but due their disability had been unable to
use them but were not offered an alternative.
In response, the Head of Corporate and Community Safety indicated that all
reports received were being investigated and if they met the criteria they
would be considered for funding. He clarified that the incidents referred to had
been captured within the report, but he would clarify this with the Ward
Members in writing.
In relation to the flooding incident at Arrowe Brook, a Member indicated that
this had been largely due to a dam which had been installed by the

Environment Agency not being regularly maintained and was now blocked.
Issues had been raised as to who was responsible for maintaining the area
but given that the area and nearby properties were separated by a fence then
it would be the responsibility of the Environment Agency as they had
maintained it previously and asked that the Committee requests that the
Environment Agency continue to maintain and undertake clearance of the
area as they had done so in the past.
In response, the Head of Corporate and Community Safety commented that
he would again investigate the issues raised by Members and assured
Members that these concerns had been raised during recent operations
meeting, details of which could be shared with the Committee if it wished. He
further assured Members that in relation to community engagement, officers
were working with the Environment Agency to ensure effective management
of flood risk and enhance community engagement.
For those areas highlighted within the report that met the criteria due to
internal flooding but were not considered for funding, officers had made
representations these were followed up but were refused. The Leader of the
Council had announced at a recent Cabinet meeting that he would be
approaching the Environment Agency for additional funding.
As detailed within the report there was a greater need to improve
communication with residents. A Member indicated that given the lack of
resources given to the Council, officers needed to work with to encourage
them to help themselves and keep up the momentum.
It was highlighted that following the recent flooding incidents, a drop in service
was held for residents offering advice and guidance and support, also officers
had given a presentation to affected Constituency Committees. Support and
awareness raising was ongoing.
At the conclusion of the debate the Chair suggested that the Committee
requests the Leader of the Council to write to the Government requesting that
the Council be reconsidered for inclusion in the Flood Scheme; he further
suggested that a standing panel be set up to monitor the implementation of
the recommendations contained within the report and the Action Plan of the
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and ensure Wirral Council and its
partners are best placed to respond effectively to future significant flood
events.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the Leader of the Council be requested to write to the Government
requesting that the Council be reconsidered for inclusion in the
Flood Scheme; and

(2)

5

a standing panel be set up to monitor the implementation of the
recommendations contained within the report and the Action Plan
of the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and ensure Wirral
Council and its partners are best placed to respond effectively to
future significant flood events.

COASTAL STRATEGY SCRUTINY REPORT
The Committee considered the report of the Members of the Coastal Strategy
Scrutiny Review Panel which provided the findings and recommendations
emanating from the Coastal Strategy Scrutiny Review.
A copy of the final report was attached as appendix 1.
Introduced by the Chair of the former Regeneration and Environment Policy
and Performance Committee, the report detailed the work undertaken by the
Task and Finish Group and their recommendations and conclusions.
The Chair of the Task and Finish Group thanked all Members and officers for
all their hard work in putting together the final report, and highlighted one of
the Panel’s recommendations which focused on improved communications
with elected Members.
RESOLVED: That

6

(1)

Members of the Panel be thanked for all their work in undertaking
the Coastal Strategy Scrutiny Review;

(2)

The final scrutiny report Coastal Strategy be supported and be
referred to the next appropriate Cabinet meeting.

TRANSFORMING WIRRAL
The Committee considered the report of the Senior Manager Transformation
& Improvement providing information on the proposed approach to predecision scrutiny of proposals for new business models.
The report indicated that new business models were being developed for
Council services to deliver Wirral’s 20 pledges, respond to stakeholder views
and provide the financial savings required.
A briefing session on alternative delivery was to be held on 20th July 2016.
The session would provide an overview of the different types of delivery
models and their relevance and appropriateness to different services.

Pre-decision scrutiny of proposals for new business models enabled Members
to engage in reviewing transformation proposals in line with the need for
Council to radically change the way services were delivered to secure 2020
outcomes.
A Member expressed a view that they were happy for the proposal for predecision scrutiny but would like to ensure that all views from all Members from
all parties were captured within future reports to Cabinet.
The Chair expressed the view that he was keen on pre-decision scrutiny
which would help in trying to inform outcomes and was a means by which all
Members could influence decisions. It would enable Members to become
more of a critical friend and he encouraged all Members to attend the briefing
session on 20 July, 2016.
The Interim Senior Manager (Alternative Delivery Models) in response to
comments from Members informed the Committee that the report would be
going to all three Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The proposed approach
would ensure that Members were engaged at the earliest opportunity.
It was moved by Councillor Brightmore and seconded –
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That

7

(1)

this Committee includes pre-decision scrutiny of proposals for
new business models as part of the scrutiny work programme as
they become available; and

(2)

that delegated authority be given to the Chair and Spokespersons
to agree the appropriate scrutiny approach to review proposals as
they are brought forward, providing pre-decision scrutiny against
the agreed principles for service models.

2015/16 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSFORMATION
AND RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN CLOSEDOWN REPORTS
The Head of Environment and Regulation introduced a report which set out
the 2015/16 year-end position in relation to performance for the Regeneration
& Environment and Transformation & Resources Directorate Plans. March
2016 marked the end of the planning cycle for the 2015/16 Corporate and
Directorate Plans and as such, these acted as closedown reports for both
Plans.
The reports captured performance across a broad suite of performance
indicators and Directorate projects. At the beginning of the report, there was
an overview which included a summary analysis which also highlighted the
key achievements of the plans.

Due to the new scrutiny arrangements, for this committee two Directorate
Plan reports (Regeneration & Environment and Transformation & Resources)
were included as both plans applied to the scope of the new committee.
Responding to Members’ comments the Head of Environment and Regulation
stated that Performance Appraisals had improved in the March cycle and
again through the current cycle and although there was a marked
improvement the Strategic Leadership Team were keen to ensure that all
appraisals were undertaken within a timely manner. Human Resources
department were undertaking weekly monitoring to ensure that all appraisals
are completed by the end of September 2016. In response, the Chair asked
that a detailed report be sent to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny
Committee as to the progress to date and work undertaken to ensure that
future appraisals would be done in a timely manner.
In relation to the performance monitoring framework, the Head of Environment
and Regulation responded to Members’ comments and stated that the Council
was in the process of introducing a new performance monitoring framework,
the new arrangements would be place in the coming weeks and Members
would be informed as to the performance framework and indicators.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the Directorate Plan Closedown Reports and the
comments of the Committee be noted.
8

FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT: GOVERNANCE
AND REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS
The Committee considered a briefing report of the Cabinet Member –
Environment providing a summary of the governance arrangements that were
in place to oversee the management of flood and coastal erosion risk.
RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet Member briefing note be noted.

9

POLICY INFORM: ENVIRONMENT
The Chair introduced a report on the July Policy Inform Briefing paper which
focussed on the policies and legislation to emerge from the Queen’s speech
of 18 May, 2016 and which were relevant to this Committee’s remit.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

10

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME REPORT
The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the
process of developing a scrutiny work programme for the new municipal year.
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in cooperation with the
other two Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing
and delivering an annual work programme. This work programme should align
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the
Wirral Plan pledges which were within the remit of the Committee.
The report confirmed the transfer of existing scrutiny programme items from
the previous Policy and Performance Committees as reported to Cabinet at its
meeting on 6 June, 2016 (minute 8 refers).
The Chair confirmed that the ‘principles for prioritisation’ as referred to in the
report and the Committee Members’ Briefing Pack were listed in a priority
order. He suggested that it made sense to have the Wirral Plan as top priority.
RESOLVED:
That this Committee delegates to the Chair, Vice-Chair and
Spokespersons the authority to give detailed consideration to the
Committee’s work programme prior to the next scheduled meeting of the
Committee in September and that all Committee Members be invited to
contribute to the Work Programme.

11

IMPLICATIONS OF THE MODERN SLAVERY ACT 2015 FOR LOCAL
AUTHORITIES
The Chair indicated that he would be taking this item under “Any other Urgent
Business agreed by the Chair”
Circulated at the meeting the Chair introduced the report of the Head of Legal
and Member Services highlighting the implications of the Modern Slavery Act
2015 for local authorities and how Wirral Borough Council would implement
the legislation.
The Chair indicated that this issue was previously considered by the Families
and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee and as a Member he had
asked for a report.
The report had been considered by the People Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on 14 July 2016. The report had been referred by the People
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for further consideration as the report lay within the remit of both
Committees.

The Chair indicated that as the report did not provide the detail he had initially
requested he would liaise with the Head of Legal and Member Services to
provide additional information and bring back to a future meeting of the
Committee for further consideration.
RESOLVED:
The Chair to liaise with the Head of Legal and Member Services to
provide additional information and bring the report back to a future
meeting of the Committee for further consideration.

